ROW
Born:

Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:
WALKER
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Row
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (1)

Rickard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (2"%)

Highley
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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John

4 Jul 1837 Marston, Norfolk, England
10 Aug 1906 (69) Wellington, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

John
Elizabeth Mussett

1805 - 1841
1804 - 1884

27 Aug 1861 Rangitikei, NZ
Mary Jane
18 Oct 1843 Wellington, NZ

24 Mar 1922 (79) Rongotea, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Thomas

Mary Ann Barnes 1822 -

William John
24 Sep 1862 Longburn, NZ
8 Apr 1948 (86) Petone, NZ
Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

7 Aug 1889

Susan Isabella
25 Sep 1869
11 Feb 1919 (50)
Otaki, NZ, public cemetery

Wellington, NZ
Otaki, NZ

24 Mar 1921

Louise St Croix
20 Jul 1890
1 Feb 1968
Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ



Row Thomas James

Born: 29 Apr 1864 Marton, NZ
Died: 5 Oct 1856 (92) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Married: 26 Mar 1889

Whiley Phoebe Ann

Born: 23 Mar 1868 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 26 Aug 1950 (82) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Row George

Born: 8 Jul 1866 Rangitikei, NZ
Died: 23 Nov 1911 (45) Tokomaru, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 22 Jul 1902 Tokomaru, NZ
Caird Isabella (Bella)

Born: 23 Apr 1880 Ashburton, NZ
Died: 8 Mar 1976 (96) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Married: (2"%) 5 Jun 1919

Price William Alfred (Curly)

Born: 14 Jan 1881 Wanganui, NZ
Died: 13 Apr 1955 (74) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Row Martha Ann

Born: 21 Feb 1870 Tutaenui, NZ

Died: 11 Jun 1927 (57) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 26 Dec 1904

Gallichan Walter Hellyer

Born: c 1870 London, England
Died: 7 Sep 1915 (45) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: (2"9) 19 Jul 1917
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Hansen
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Row
Born:
Died:
Buried:
Married:

Matheson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Row
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Thornton
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Row
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Judd
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Row
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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Johannes Rasmus

7 Mar 1879 Odense, Fyn, Denmark
9 Feb 1933 (54) Palmerston Nth, NX
Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Emily Jane
16 Aug 1873 Tutaenui, NZ
9 May 1954 (81) Auckland, NZ
Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ
22 Jan 1896 Longburn, NZ
Ronald McDonald
12 Sep 1866 Millers Flat, NZ
16 Jun 1943 (77) Auckland, NZ
Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ
David
16 Jun 1876 Palmerston Nth, NZ
7 Sep 1931 (55) Brisbane, Aus
1 Apr 1907 Levin, NZ
Mary Ann
23 Aug 1871 Queensland, Aus

21 Jul 1957 (86)

Edward (Ted)

16 Jun 1876 Palmerston Nth, NZ
25 Jun 1928 (52) Wanganui, NZ
Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
1 Mar 1905

Alice Mary
20 Sep 1874
11 May 1964 (90) Wanganui, NZ

Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Mary Elizabeth
18 Jun 1880 Kerere, NZ
4 Oct 1968 (88) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ



Married: 30 Dec 1903

Judd Charles Herbert

Born: 2 Jul 1877 Lower Hutt, NZ
Died: 7 Nov 1960 (83) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Row Henry Musset

Born: 7 Oct 1882 Kerere, NZ
Died: 27 Jun 1970 (88) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton East cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Married: 22 May 1912

Robertson Annie Grace

Born: 15 Oct 1880 Nelson, NZ
Died: 2 Feb 1941 (61) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton East cemetery, Hamilton, NZ
Notes:

Arrived in NZ in 1857

See John Row obituary: Manawatu Standard 11 Aug 1906

See Mary Jane Row obituary: Manawatu Standard 29 Mar 1922
Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

John Mary
1885 Rangitikei Farmer
1890 Karere Farmer
1896 Karere Farmer
1899 Heatherlea Farmer
1900 Levin Farmer
1905 Levin Farmer Karere
1908 Makomako Rd Levin
1911 Makomako Rd Levin
1914 Rongotea
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Married
Widow
Widow
Widow



1890
1896
1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1925

1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946

1890
1897
1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
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William
Karere
Longburn
Longburn
Longburn
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Trentham

Trentham
Trentham
Trentham
Trentham
Trentham
Petone

Petone

Thomas
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Labourer

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Susan

Longburn
Longburn
Longburn
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki

Louise
Trentham
Trentham
Trentham
Trentham
Trentham
Petone
Petone

Phoebe

Tokomaru
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville
Gonville

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1890
1896
1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919

1890
1896
1899

1905
1911
1914

1896
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1899
1900
1905
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George
Longburn
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru

Walter
Dunedin
Wellington
Wellington

Feilding
Levin
Palmerston Nth

Ronald
Shannon
Shannon
Makino
Makino
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Waimauku
Waimauku
Waimauku
Waimauku
Auckland

David
Levin
Levin
Levin

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Seaman
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
General Carrier
Labourer

Creamery Manager
Creamery Manager
Butter Maker
Butter Maker
Factory Manager
Factory Manager
Factory Manager
Factory Manager
Factory Manager
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Retired

Labourer
Labourer
Farmer

Isabella

Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Wanganui

Sarah

Martha
Feilding
Levin
PN

Emily
Shannon
Shannon
Makino
Makino
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Rongotea
Waimauku
Waimauku
Waimauku
Waimauku
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Mary

Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow



1908 Levin Farmer Levin Married

1911 Levin Farmer Levin Married
Edward Alice
1899 Levin Farmer
1900 Levin Farmer
1905 Levin Farmer Levin Married
1908 Levin Farmer Levin Married
1911 Stratford Farmer Stratford Married
1914 Puketapu Farmer Puketapu Married
1919 Havelock Nth Farmer Havelock Nth Married
1922 Mangatera Farmer Mangatera Married
1925 Manaia Gardener Manaia Married
1928 Manaia Gardener Manaia Married
1938 Wellington Widow
1946 Wanganui Widow
1949 Wanganui Widow
1954 Wanganui Widow
1957 Wanganui Widow
1960 Wanganui Widow
1963 Wanganui Widow
Charles Mary
1899 Wellington Grocers Asst
1900 Wellington Grocers Asst
1905 Manakau Labourer Manakau Married
1908 Manakau Labourer Manakau Married
1911 Levin Shop Asst Levin Married
1914 Levin Shop Asst Levin Married
1919 Wanganui Grocer Wanganui Married
1922 Auckland Grocer Auckland Married
1925 Auckland Labourer Auckland Married
1928 Auckland Watersider Auckland Married
1931 Auckland Watersider Auckland Married
1935 Auckland Watersider Auckland Married
1938 Auckland Watersider Auckland Married
1941 Auckland Watersider Auckland Married
1943 Auckland Watersider Auckland Married
1946 Auckland Watersider Auckland Married
1949 Auckland Retired Auckland Married
1954 Auckland Retired Auckland Married
1957 Auckland Retired Auckland Married
1960 Auckland Retired Auckland Married
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Henry Annie

1905 Awahuri Shop Asst

1908 Bunnythorpe Storekeeper Nelson Spinster
1911 Bunnythorpe Storekeeper

1914 Bunnythorpe Storekeeper Bunnythorpe Married
1919 Matenga Clerk Matangi Married
1922 Hamilton Salesman Hamilton  Married
1925 Hamilton Agent Hamilton Married
1928 Hamilton Agent Hamilton Married
1931 Hamilton Agent Hamilton Married
1935 Hamilton Agent Hamilton  Married
1938 Hamilton Agent Hamilton  Married
1941 Hamilton Agent

1943 Hamilton Agent

1946 Hamilton Agent

1949 Hamilton Agent

1954 Mt Maunganui Retired

1957 Mt Maunganui Retired

1960 Mt Maunganui Retired

1963 Mt Maunganui Retired

1966 Mt Maunganui Retired
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