### ROW John

Born:	4 Jul 1837	Marston, Norfolk, England
Died:	10 Aug 1906 (69)	Wellington, NZ
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	NZ
Father:	John	1805 - 1841
Mother:	Elizabeth Mussett	1804 - 1884
Married:	27 Aug 1861	Rangitikei, NZ
WALKER	Mary Jane	

Born:	18 Oct 1843	Wellington, NZ
Died:	24 Mar 1922 (79)	Rongotea, NZ
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	NZ
Eathory	Thomas	

Father:	Inomas	
Mother:	Mary Ann Barnes	1822 -

#### Children:

Row	William John	
Born:	24 Sep 1862	Longburn, NZ
Died:	8 Apr 1948 (86)	Petone, NZ
Buried:	Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt,	NZ

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 7 Aug 1889

# RickardSusan IsabellaBorn:25 Sep 1869Wellington, NZDied:11 Feb 1919 (50)Otaki, NZBuried:Otaki, NZ, public cemeteryVellington, NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 24 Mar 1921

## Highley Louise St Croix

Born:	20 Jul 1890
Died:	1 Feb 1968
Buried:	Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

<b>Row</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Thomas James 29 Apr 1864 5 Oct 1856 (92) Aramoho cemetery, Wanganu	Marton, NZ Wanganui, NZ Ji, NZ
Married:	26 Mar 1889	
<b>Whiley</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Phoebe Ann 23 Mar 1868 26 Aug 1950 (82) Aramoho cemetery, Wanganu	Palmerston Nth, NZ Wanganui, NZ Ji, NZ
-	<b>George</b> 8 Jul 1866 23 Nov 1911 (45) Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	Rangitikei, NZ Tokomaru, NZ NZ
Married:	22 Jul 1902	Tokomaru, NZ
Died: Buried:	Isabella (Bella) 23 Apr 1880 8 Mar 1976 (96) Aramoho cemetery, Wanganu	Ashburton, NZ Wanganui, NZ Ji, NZ
Married: (2	<sup>na</sup> ) 5 Jun 1919	
<b>Price</b> Born: Died: Buried:	William Alfred (Curly 14 Jan 1881 13 Apr 1955 (74) Aramoho cemetery, Wanganu	Wanganui, NZ Wanganui, NZ
<b>Row</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Martha Ann 21 Feb 1870 11 Jun 1927 (57) Terrace End cemetery, Palme	Tutaenui, NZ Palmerston Nth, NZ erston Nth, NZ
Married:	26 Dec 1904	
Died: Buried:	Walter Hellyer c 1870 7 Sep 1915 (45) Terrace End cemetery, Palme	London, England Palmerston Nth, NZ erston Nth, NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 19 Jul 1917

<b>Hansen</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Johannes Rasmus 7 Mar 1879 9 Feb 1933 (54) Terrace End cemetery, Palme	Odense, Fyn, Denmark Palmerston Nth, NX erston Nth, NZ
<b>Row</b> Born: Died: Buried: Married:	Emily Jane 16 Aug 1873 9 May 1954 (81) Hillsborough cemetery, Auckl 22 Jan 1896	Tutaenui, NZ Auckland, NZ and, NZ Longburn, NZ
<b>Matheson</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Ronald McDonald 12 Sep 1866 16 Jun 1943 (77) Hillsborough cemetery, Auckl	Millers Flat, NZ Auckland, NZ and, NZ
<b>Row</b> Born: Died: Buried:	<b>David</b> 16 Jun 1876 7 Sep 1931 (55)	Palmerston Nth, NZ Brisbane, Aus
Married:	1 Apr 1907	Levin, NZ
<b>Thornton</b> Born: Died: Buried:	<b>Mary Ann</b> 23 Aug 1871 21 Jul 1957 (86)	Queensland, Aus
<b>Row</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Edward (Ted) 16 Jun 1876 25 Jun 1928 (52) Aramoho cemetery, Wanganu	Palmerston Nth, NZ Wanganui, NZ ui, NZ
Married:	1 Mar 1905	
<b>Judd</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Alice Mary 20 Sep 1874 11 May 1964 (90) Aramoho cemetery, Wanganu	Wanganui, NZ ui, NZ
<b>Row</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Mary Elizabeth 18 Jun 1880 4 Oct 1968 (88) Waikumete cemetery, Auckla	Kerere, NZ Auckland, NZ nd, NZ

Married: 30 Dec 1903

Judd

#### Charles Herbert

Born:2 Jul 1877Lower Hutt, NZDied:7 Nov 1960 (83)Auckland, NZBuried:Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Row Henry Musset

Born:	7 Oct 1882	Kerere, NZ
Died:	27 Jun 1970 (88)	Hamilton, NZ
Buried:	Hamilton East cemetery, Ha	milton, NZ

Married: 22 May 1912

Robertson	Annie Grace	
Born:	15 Oct 1880	Nelson, NZ
Died:	2 Feb 1941 (61)	Hamilton, NZ
Buried:	Hamilton East cemetery, Ha	milton, NZ

#### Notes:

Arrived in NZ in 1857

See John Row obituary: Manawatu Standard 11 Aug 1906

See Mary Jane Row obituary: Manawatu Standard 29 Mar 1922

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

#### **Electoral Rolls:**

	John		Mary	
1885	Rangitikei	Farmer		
1890	Karere	Farmer		
1896	Karere	Farmer		
1899	Heatherlea	Farmer		
1900	Levin	Farmer		
1905	Levin	Farmer	Karere	Married
1908	Makomako Rd		Levin	Widow
1911	Makomako Rd		Levin	Widow
1914			Rongotea	Widow

	William		Susan	
1890	Karere	Farmer		
1896	Longburn	Farmer	Longburn	Married
1899	Longburn	Farmer	Longburn	Married
1900	Longburn	Farmer	Longburn	Married
1905	Otaki	Farmer	Otaki	Married
1908	Otaki	Farmer	Otaki	Married
1911	Otaki	Farmer	Otaki	Married
1914	Otaki	Farmer	Otaki	Married
1919	Otaki	Farmer		
1925	Trentham	Labourer		
			Louise	
1928	Trentham	Labourer	Trentham	Married
1931	Trentham	Labourer	Trentham	Married
1935	Trentham	Labourer	Trentham	Married
1938	Trentham	Labourer	Trentham	Married
1941	Trentham	Labourer	Trentham	Married
1943	Petone	Labourer	Petone	Married
1946	Petone	Labourer	Petone	Married
	Thomas		Phoebe	
1890	<b>Thomas</b> Tokomaru	Farmer	Phoebe	
1897		Farmer Farmer	Phoebe	
1897 1899	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru	Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru	Married
1897 1899 1900	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru	Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings	Married
1897 1899 1900 1905	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings	Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1931 1938 1941 1943	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1897 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1931 1938 1941 1943	Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Tokomaru Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville Gonville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

1890 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919	<b>George</b> Longburn Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	<b>Isabella</b> Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Wanganui	Married Married Married Widow Widow
1890 1896 1899	<b>Walter</b> Dunedin Wellington Wellington	Seaman Labourer Labourer	Sarah	
1905 1911 1914	Feilding Levin Palmerston Nth	Labourer General Carrier Labourer	<b>Martha</b> Feilding Levin P N	Married Married Married
1896 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Ronald Shannon Shannon Makino Makino Rongotea Rongotea Rongotea Rongotea Waimauku Waimauku Waimauku Waimauku Waimauku	Creamery Manager Creamery Manager Butter Maker Butter Maker Factory Manager Factory Manager Factory Manager Factory Manager Factory Manager Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Retired	Emily Shannon Shannon Makino Makino Rongotea Rongotea Rongotea Rongotea Rongotea Waimauku Waimauku Waimauku Waimauku Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow
1899 1900 1905	<b>David</b> Levin Levin Levin	Labourer Labourer Farmer	Mary	

1908 1911	Levin Levin	Farmer Farmer	Levin Levin	Married Married
1899 1900	<b>Edward</b> Levin Levin	Farmer Farmer	Alice	
1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1928 1938 1946 1949 1954 1954 1957 1960 1963	Levin Levin Stratford Puketapu Havelock Nth Mangatera Manaia Manaia	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Gardener Gardener	Levin Levin Stratford Puketapu Havelock N Mangatera Manaia Manaia Wellington Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Married Married
1899	<b>Charles</b> Wellington	Grocers Asst	Mary	

## Henry

1905	Awahuri	Shop Asst
1908	Bunnythorpe	Storekeeper
1911	Bunnythorpe	Storekeeper
1914	Bunnythorpe	Storekeeper
1919	Matenga	Clerk
1922	Hamilton	Salesman
1925	Hamilton	Agent
1928	Hamilton	Agent
1931	Hamilton	Agent
1935	Hamilton	Agent
1938	Hamilton	Agent
1941	Hamilton	Agent
1943	Hamilton	Agent
1946	Hamilton	Agent
1949	Hamilton	Agent
1954	Mt Maunganui	Retired
1957	Mt Maunganui	Retired
1960	Mt Maunganui	Retired
1963	Mt Maunganui	Retired
1966	Mt Maunganui	Retired

## Annie

Nelson Spinster

Bunnythorpe Married			
Matangi	Married		
Hamilton	Married		